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This document identifies the descendants of Isaiah Grayson Barbee (1830-1902), son of Isaiah
Barbee and Catherine Brantley Barbee who lived in the New Hope River area of Chatham
County, North Carolina. Isaiah Grayson Barbee and his wife, Martha Jane Burke Barbee moved
from Chatham County to Onslow County in the fall of 1865. Isaiah Barbee was the son of Gray
Barbee and Nancy Cain Barbee of Chatham County.

Note: For the tracing of blood lines by future generations, the names of adoptees and
stepchildren have been indicated as such when possible. Also, note that given names, and family
surnames used as given names, are passed down generations.

Other sources of information about the Barbees include:

e “The Heritage of Onslow County, North Carolina” compiled by the Onslow County
Historical Society, Hunter Publishing Company, Winston Salem, NC

e “A Study of the Barbee Families of Chatham, Orange and Wake Counties in North
Carolina” compiled by Ruth Herdon Shields, Belle Lewter West, and Kathryn Crossley
Stone and

e “The Commonwealth of Onslow.” By Joseph Parsons Brown (hushand of Almyra
Barbee)

Any females of direct Barbee blood lineage are eligible to join the National Society of the
Daughters of the American Revolution on the same genealogical line and records as that of
Martha Barbee Hodnett, Frances Jarman Shingleton, and Susan Barbee Thomas.

*****Please send any corrections and additions to:
Ervin Morton,

816 Troublesome Creek Drive,

Greensboro, NC

email address: lemorton@att.net

Phone: 336-644-0695
Cellular Phone: 336-255-5832



GRAY BARBEE (1747-1830) NANCY CAIN

From his will dated 1 August 1829, Gray and Nancy Cain Barbee had 12 children:

1. George Barbee went to Tennessee

2. Gray Barbee Sally Hopson

3. James Cain Barbee Catherine Campbell

4. Joseph Barbee

5. Isaiah Barbge*******xkixiix Catherine Brantlgy****x#*xxiix Hxx
6. Pleasant Barbee Jane O’Kelly

7. Dilly Barbee ........Chapman

8. Gilly Barbee Harrison Trice

9. Rebecca Barbee Isham Williams

10.Betsy Barbee
11.Malinda Barbee
12.Polly Barbee ... Riggins

ISAIAH BARBEE (- 1830) CATHERINE BRANTLEY (1796 — 1882)

Isaiah and Catherine Brantley Barbee had one child, Isaiah Grayson Barbee. Isaiah Barbee died without a will but in
the N.C. ARCHIVES among the ESTATE records of Chatham County are several papers relating to his estate. The
first is “February Term 1830 — Petition of CATHERINE BARBEE widow and relict of ISAIAH BARBEE” .......
Catherine’s petition was for division of perishable property for one year’s provision. The dower was laid off by
twelve men appointed by the court. On February 8, 1830 James Cain Barbee (brother to Isaiah) was appointed
Administrator of Isaiah Barbee’s estate and he filed an inventory on 1 March 1830. He gave bond for $3000. His
surety was William M. Burns.

In August 1830 John Brantley was appointed Guardian of ISAIAH GRAYSON BARBEE. Bond was $1000. Surety
was William M. Burns.

At May 1832 term of Chatham Court — “Petition for Dower — Catherine Barbee, heir of Isaiah Barbee vs Isaiah
Grayson Barbee .” [saiah Barbee died in 1830, owned 200 acres on New Hope “joining Gray Barbee and others”
.....ISATAH GRAYSON BARBEE is the only child of the said Isaiah and is now an infant of tender years and that
John Brantley is his lawful Guardian...”

In a paper dated August 14, 1838 William M. Burns gave bond for $600 as Guardian for ISAIAH GRAYSON
BARBEE.

Catherine Brantley Barbee, widow of Isaiah Barbee, married Merritt Roberson. Her marriage contract, dated August
1837, arranged that at her death all her property would immediately become her son’s.

In the 1850 census for Chatham County ISAIAH GRAY SON BARBEE, aged 20, was living in the family of
William Burns.



ISAIAH GRAYSON BARBEE (1830-1902) MARTHA JANE BURKE (1836-1915)
MARRIED NOVEMBER 15, 1854
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1.  William Minter Barbee 1855-1930 (1) Susan Frances Jarman 1861-1889 5

Nannie 1879-1880

Emma Claudia 1881-1957

John Grayson 1883-1928

William Burke 1885-1951

Clara Frances 1886-1973

Lillian Yates 1888-1889

(2) Mary Rhem 1871-1920

Martha Almyra 1892-1969

Myrtha Beasley Rhem 1895-1962

Ray Brantley 1899-1981

Bernace Gerald 1904-1986

Mary Pauline 1909-

Julia Esther 1911-1991

Doris Ardelia 1914-1965
2. Thomas Ferman Barbee 1857-1941 Anna Viola Ervin 1866-1939 13

Eva Mae 1887-1976

Thomas Linwood 1891-1944

Ralph 1894-1902

Laura Viola 1905-1991
3. Naney Virginia Barbee 1859-1876 17
4. Delor Catherine Barbee 1860-1860 17
5. George Miller Barbee 1861-1950 17
6. Henry Grayson Barbee 1864-1942 Emma Humphrey 1875-1950 17
7. Joseph Charles Barbee 1866-1944 Sula Meadows 1877-1961 18

Euzella Barbee 1903-1993

Henry Lee Barbee 1905-1971

Martha Jane Barbee 1907-1986

Alma Christine Barbee 1909-1993

Joseph Charles Barbee 1911-1935

Horace Fields Barbee 1912-2001

George Glynton Barbee 1914-2002

Sula Meadows Barbee
8. Martha Lauria Barbee 1869-1948 (1) George Petteway 1860-1889 20

George Henry Petteway 1889-1971
(2) Alavia Bryant Cox 1861-1943

Alavia Kate Cox 1896-1991
Marvin Cox 1902-1961
Laurah Cox 1899-1985

Malcomb Adolphus Cox 1906-1979



9.

Eddy Lee Barbee 1870-1919

Infant daughter
Infant daughter

10. Adelphos Frank Barbee 1873-1961

Martha Eleanor

11. Delor Kate Barbee 1875-1971

Elmer Grayson Cox
Charles Norman Cox
James Troy Cox
Robert Earl Cox
Garland Francis Cox
Ralph Merwin Cox
Martha Kathleen Cox
Katie Lucille Cox

12. Cader Gordon Barbee 1877-1960

Nannie Ervin Barbee
Edward Gordon Barbee
Everitte Barbee

Martha Caroline Barbee
Catherine Grace Barbee

13. Baxter Bayard Barbee 1879-1964

Isaiah Grayson Barbee
James Lloyd Barbee
Burke Battle Barbee
Baxter Delbert Barbee
Roy Lee Barbee

Ed Barbee

Ida Sutton Barbee

Mellie Cox 1873-1940
1909-1910
1910-1911

Lena M. Farmer 1888-1963
1913-1935

Charles Cox 1V 1866-1922
1900-1959

1902-1902

1905-1906

1906-1908

1910-1996

1914-1995

1916-1988

1920

Bessie Ervin 1887-1965
1913-2008

1915-1993

1917-2004

1920

1924-2012

Ida Liza Battle 1882-1960
1909-1990
1911-1985
1913-1967
1916-1984
1917-1958
1920-1975
1922-1993



1. WILLIAM MINTER BARBEE (1855-1939)
(1) Nannie (1879-1880)

(1) SUSAN FRANCIS JARMAN (1861-1889)

(2) Emma Claudia Barbee (1881-1957)

1 Irene Bryan (b abt 1905)

2 William Bryan (b abt 1906)

3 Marvin Bryan (b abt 1908)

Bernice Bryan (b1935)
James Bryan (b 1942)

4 Marguerite R Bryan (b abt 1910)

5 Sidney Gilbert Bryan (1911-1972)
Lois Jean Bryan (b abt 1935)
Lyndie Bryan (babt 1937)
Sidney Ray Bryan ( b abt 1939)

6 Ernestine “Trixie” Bryan' (b abt 1913)
Alia Fay Wood ( b abt 1932)
Wilton Ray Wood (b abt 1936)
Ernestine Wood (b abt 1938)

Ernestine
Cindy McCausley

7 Evangeline “Pet” Bryan? (b abt 1913)

8 Claudia M Bryan

9 Hazel Dell Bryan (1916-2010)
Helen Lane Duncan

Denard Thurman Potter, Jr.
Samuel T. Grose (stepson)
Morgan Elizabeth Potter

Christy Elizabeth Potter

Barbara Gail Duncan (b 1955)

Kelli Nicole Autry
Madison Lynn Wayne
Hayleigh Nicole Wayne

Charles Jackson Autry®

Jena Gail Autry*

Jessica Cheyenne Autry

10 Doris Bryan (b abt 1919)
11 Wayne Bryan
12 Oscar Virgil Bryan

Oscar Dodson Bryan (1874-1959)

Eula Mitchell (10/26/1911-1/9/2001)
Paek Kong “Katie” Sun

Grace Mitchell (b abt 1914)

Rayford Wood (b abt 1910)

Ipock
James F Turnage
(1) John Bruce Duncan (1913-1961)
Denard T. Potter
Angela W. Grose

Clay Caroon
Charles Howard Autry
Aaron Wayne

Stephanie Hall

(2) Roland Leon Styron (1903-1994)

(3) John Grayson Barbee (1883-1928)
1Vera Dell Barbee® (1918-2005)
Johnny Odell Thomas
Christopher Mark Thomas
Susan Dell Thomas
Mary Ruth Thomas

Margaret Ella Cottle
(1) Odell Thomas (1912-1978)
Susan Gail Barbee
Tiffany Hadley

(2) Rhem Gray

! Ernestine Bryan and Evangeline Bryan are twin daughters of Emma Claudia Barbee and Oscar Dodson Bryan

% ibid

® Charles Jackson Autry and Jena Gail Autry are twins of Barbara Gail Duncan and Charles H Autry

% ibid

® Vera Bell Barbee and Dera Bell Barbee are twin daughters of John Grayson Barbee and Margret Ella Cottle Barbee



2 Dera Bell Barbee® (1918-2008)
John Marcus Jarman (1935-39)
Frances Carol Jarman
George Vick Shingleton
3 Minter Grayson Barbee (1928-1928)
4 Carl Bruce Barbee (dec.8-28-11)
Bruce Dobson Barbee (1947-1997)

Linster Winzell Jarman (1910-1982)

Dalton Vick Shingleton
Teresa Ann McLawhorn

Mary Kathryn Dobson

(4) William “Will” Burke Barbee (1885-1951)

1 Larry Crawford Barbee (1911-1941)
Morris Gerald Barbee’
Tracie Arlene Barbee
Theresa Marie Barbee
Joshua Lee McQueen

Mary Lee Barbee® (dec. 1/20/2010)
Shirley Jo Wisely 1954-54
Deborah Joy Wisely
Juanita Gay Wisely

Faith Anne Olive

Marcus Eugene Russell
Jared Hugh Russell
Michael Ray Wisely
Boy — no name 1940-40
2 Kathleen Francis Barbee (1912-1995)
Yvonne Francis Farrior
James Allen Cox (adopt)
Mark Lee Foster 11 1961-61
Daryl Neil Foster®
Dayle Marie Foster'®
Leinster H. Farrior Jr.
Len H. Farrior
Stephanie Lyn Farrior
Samantha Farrior
Wayne Ron Farrior
JoAnn Yvonne Farrior
Richard Len Wickham
Mark Allen Wickham
Byron Elmer Farrior
Jonathan Farrior (adopt)
Jeffrey Mark Farrior
Jodie Elaine Farrior
Carey Scott Wicker
Austin David Wicker
Michael Stephen Wicker

Danny Joe Malone

® ibid

Lucy Lee. Huffman (1888-1979)

Maynor Lucille Huffman (dec.10/21/2009)

(1) Mary M. Bridges (d)
Nicholas J. Mattina Il
(1)Tim A. McQueen (d)
(2)Darryle A. Mauffrey
(2) Pamela Sue B. Griner
Raymond Eugene Wisely

Roger Lee Kinton
(1) Aaron S. Olive, Jr. (d)

(2) Michael Eugene Russell

(1)Leinster H. Farrior (d)
Thomas B. Foster

Barbara Livick
Doris Carico

Michael Dean Wickham

Nancy Elaine Taylor

David Scott Wicker

(2)Edwin Everett Malone
(1) Maria Casale (d)

" Morris Gerald Barbee and Mary Lee Barbee are twins of Larry Crawford Barbee and Maynor Lucille Huffman

Barbee
8 ibid

° Daryle Neil Foster and Dayle Marie Foster are twins of Yvonne Francis Farrier Foster and Thomas B Foster

Yihid



(2) Catherine Rott (d)
Sara Beth Malone
(3)Teresa Santolla
3 Josephine Martha Barbee (1914-1915)

4 Fred Burke Barbee (1920-1991) Vivia Mae Jarman 1926-1978
Vivia Anne Barbee Roy Adams Houston (dec.2009)
Jeffrey Adams Houston Mary Beth Everett

Matthew Adams Houston
Bennett Adams Houston
Tracmund Allen Houston (adopted) Sandra Lynn Pope
Michael Damien Houston
Amber Lynn Houston
Elmer Ray Barbee (b10/28/1946) (1) Sally Burdelle Green
Charles Burke Barbee (b1/22/1969) (1) Michelle Green (d)
Sierra Grace Barbee (b8/1/2001)
(2) Tina Hendrix (b11/18/70)

Robert Christopher Barbee (b12/28/1972) Christy Vance (b1/21/1973)
(2 Sandra Hawkins (b 11/24/1953)
Robert Leon Barbee (1)Latitia Worsham (d)
Robert Leon Barbee, Jr. Cynthia Foy

Lawson Burke Barbee
Langston Gray Barbee
Frederick Daniel Barbee Sarah Kaye Marshall
(2)Judy Lynn Hinnant
Jensey Ruth Evans (stepdaughter)

5 Elmer Lee Barbee (1921-1938)

6 Maebelle Barbee (8/22/1924-11/30/1995) (1) Herbert Wilson Merritt (d)
Un-named boy
Martha Joyce Merritt (b 6/3/1943) (1) Emory Delane Fountain (d)
Marc Everett Fountain (10/19/1963) Deborah D. Bowles

Amanda Leigh Bowles (stepdaughter)
Kaylin Elizabeth Fountain
Olivia Belle Fountain (4/19/1995)
Grace Shay Fountain (b 6/29/2001)
Emory Louis Fountain (1/15/1965-2/1979)
David Lindy Fountain
Ann Nichole Otey
(1) Wendy Renee Mitchell (d)
Darrell Wayne Fountain
2)?
Jon Delane Fountain (b2/14/1970)
Taylor
(2) Jerry Wayne Nixon (2/14/1970)
Martha Helen Nixon (b 5/1979)
Lucy Burke Nixon (9/1980)

Victoria (Vickie) Lee Merritt(b 7/4/1944) (1)Thomas Samuel Dobrosky (d)
Shane Mitchel Dobrosky (b 10/7/1965) April Ann Hall (b 7/29/1965)
Shane Mitchell Dobrosky, Jr. (b 2/23/1990)
Christy-Ann Marie Dobrosky (b7/25/1993)
Kimberly Starr Dobrosky (b12/3/1966) Stephen Charles Stratton
Jennifer Leigh Dobrosky Stratton (b 7/8/1984)
Christopher William Stratton (b 3/25/1991)
Nicholas Ryan Stratton (b 2/21//1994)



Paul lan Dobrosky (b 6/1/1969)

(2) Francis (Frank) Gilbert Dolceacqua

Jeremy Michael Digioia (h9/6/1989) (Custody)

Delores Everett (b8/17/1950)
Joshua Thomas Pearson (b12/21/1978)

Daniel Adam Bryant (stepson) (b 1/17/1979)

Nadine Everett (b 8/15/1953)

Corey Austin McHatton (b2/18/1984)
Sherry Ann McHatton (stepdaughter)

7 William Lindy “Knott” Barbee 1926-2005
Lindy Wayne Barbee b 8/28/1949
Jennifer Suzanne Barbee ( b8/23/1978)
Lonnie Burke Barbee b 1/3/1952

Wanda Jane Barbee b 9/5/1954
Michelle Lynn Barbee b11/27/1972
William Caleb Rowe (2002)
Mason Scott Barbee Rowe

(2) R.C. Everett
(1) Barry T. Pearson (d)

(2)Robert F. Bryant

(1)Donald F. Johnson (d)
(2)James Russel McHatton (d)

(3) Stephen Syrett
Margaret Inez Burns (d.1/22/2000)
Gelynda Lannis Walton
Burke Beck
(1)Cathy Triestram (d)
(2)Linda Darline Lindsey (d)
(3)Pam Ucello

Scott Robert Rowe

(5) Clara Frances Barbee 1886-1973
1 Clarence Iredell Humphrey 1905-1981
Doris Hazel Humphrey
Hugh
Holly
Clarence Edwin Humphrey
2 Carlton Hughes Humphrey (4/13/08-1/2/1965)
Grayson Hughes Humphrey
Stephen Humphrey
Kelly Hoe Humphrey
Venita Gray Humphrey
Gary Patrick Humphrey
3 Eddie Lee Humphrey 1910-1972
Helen Elaine Humphrey
Catherine Ashley Bethel
David Kinsey Bethel
William Douglas Humphey
Sherrill Humphrey
Jodi Humphrey
Edward Humphrey™
Amy Humphrey'?
4 Margaret Frances Humphrey 1911-1988
Frances Ann Hanbury
Michael Ramirez
Jonathan Ramirez
5 William Right Humphrey (dec.)
Thomas (adopt)
6 Hyden Burke Humphrey 1916-1983
Lyndon Burke Humphrey

Aretus Nobel Humphrey
Maude Schateanea

Iva Lee Littleton 1921-1988

Rosa Lee Kinsey

Joseph Hanbury

Annie Bell Trott (dec.)

Estelle Hoffman 1921-1980

1 Edward Humphrey and Amy Humphrey are twins of William Douglas Humphrey and

2ibid



7 Susan Jane Humphrey Norman Kramer
Donald Kramer
Joseph Kramer
Leonard Kramer
8 Aretus Noble Humphrey 1926-1953
9 Catherine Humphrey (d.11/23/2002) Leroy Trott
Thomas Ray Trott, Jr.
Michael Leroy Trott
Teresa Lynn Trott
Stephanie Lynn Stilley
Stephen Stilley (stepson)

(6) Lillian Yates 1888-1889



10

1. WILLIAM MINTER BARBEE 1855-1930
(1) Martha Almyra 1892-1969
1 Mary Alice Brown
William Rhodes
Joseph Rhodes
Carla Rhodes
David Rhodes
Debbie Rhodes
Michael Rhodes
Ronald Rhodes
Tony Rhodes
Ginger Rhodes
Daniel Rhodes
2 Harold Brown
3 Joseph Brown
4 Leland Brown
5 William Brown
6 Jean Brown Jack King
7 Ruth Brown Harold Womack

(2) MARY BEASLEY RHEM 1871-1920
Joseph Parsons Brown
Guy Rhodes
Jean Parker

Lillian Henderson

Gwendolyn Biggs

Novella Johnson

(2) Myrtha Beasley Rhem Barbee (1895-1962)
1 Lloyd Emmons Boyette (1915-1991)

Lloyd Albert Boyette (1879-1963)
Edna Alice Lockamy (1916-2000)

Quentin Lee “Pete Albert” Boyette (b 4/24/1936)
Thomas Boyette (b 8/13/?)
Jack Boyette
Steven Lee Boyette (b 5/23/1964)
Lisa Boyette
William Alphonso Boyette (b7/10/1944)
Tina Boyette
Alicia Hopler
Vicki Boyette (b 10/17/1965
Michael Kopf (b 8/20/1998)
William Alphonso Boyette,Jr (b 11/19/?)
William Alphonso Boyette 111 b(5/24/?)
Lloyd Yvonne “Knott” Boyette (b1946)
Cody Boyette (b 6/27/1990)

Joyce Nell Boyette (b 9/24/1947)
Eric Lloyd Williams (b 9/20/1974)
Alice Faye Boyette (b2/1/1949)
Steven Douglas Brown (2/29/1968)
Alisa Brown (b 5/7/?)
Kiley Baker (b 8/17/?)
Bradley Brown (b 9/1/?)
Parker Brown (b10/11/2002)
Cooper brown (b 2005)
Tatum Elizabeth Brown (b7/10/2008)
Gary Lane Boyette (b 3/8/1952)
Heather Lane Boyette (b 6/24/?)
* Chase Knowles
Bray Knowles (b 4/23/2014)
Linda Carol Boyette (b 9/1/1955)
Ronald Derek Brown (b 9/28/1974)
Mason Brown (b 5/27/2005)

Joyce Earle Williams

Betty
Christopher Hopler (b10/30/?)

Kim Blackwell

(1) Wanda
(2) Rose
(3) Rae
Erick Mitchell Williams (b8/19/1944)
Douglas Allen Brown (b 3/1/?)

Misty

Jeff Baker (b 3/4/?)

Heather (3/13/?)

Emily Casteen (12/21/1955)
Matthew Knowles

Ronald Gregory Brown (b 7/2/1950)
Tori Blanchard (b10/25/1976)



11

Maggie Grace Brown (b 10/10/?)
Bret Gregory Brown (4/24/?) Courtney Kennedy (5/31/?)
Emma lane Brown (b11/29/2008)
Bennett Brown (b 8/5/2013)
2 Baby Girl Boyette (8/20/1917- 8/20/1917)

3 Edward Lee Boyette (5/5/1920-11/19/2007)) Helen Anderson (b 1/12/1921)
Alisa Renee’ Boyette (b2/12/1955) James Lee Ortman (B7/23/1946)
Amanda June Ortman (b 8/17/1992)
Isaac James “Zack” Ortman (b 1/28/1980)" Anne Elaine Shoemaker
(b 8/15/1981)

Eleanore “Ela” Elaine Ortman (b3/3/2009)
Lillian “Lilly”” Deborah Ortman (b5/3/2011)
Brenda Lee Boyette Timothy Dane Cates (b10/15/1958)
Daniel Clifton Cates (b 2/7/1989)
Samantha Nicole Cates (b 9/3/1991)
4 William Bernice Boyette (8/7/1924 — 11/24/1997) (1) Juanita Reese
(2) Lois Adair Phillips (3/25/1935-

8/17/1976)
(3) Nancy Scott
5 Mary Jacqueline Boyette (a) (7/9/1936-6/9/2015) Carson Boone (b1930)
Phillip Carson Boone (step-son)(b12/14/1959) Michele ?
(3) Ray Brantley Barbee 1899-1981 (1) Hazel Humphrey (d)
1 James Mears Barbee
2 Robert Ray Barbee
3 Annie Lou Barbee Wayne Davis
Craig Davis
Peggy Davis
(2) Nina Johnson
(4) Bernace Gerald Barbee 1904-1986 Ruth Wood
1 Gerald Barbee (1936- 12/13/2015)
2 Kenneth Barbee Betty Marshburn (dec.)
Christopher Barbee Terry Elliot
Katelyn Barbee
Angie Barbee Charlie Ponsock

Chas Ponsock**
Chelsea Ponsock®
Megan Ponsock
Leslie Barbee Gene Shepard
Derrick Barbee Malinda Brown
Madison Barbee
Ethan Barbee

(5) Mary Pauline Barbee Caggie Rhodes
1 Charles Anthony Rhodes Rachel King
Charles Anthony Rhodes, Jr. (1) Rita Mills (d)

Christopher Anthony Rhodes
Shannon Marie Rhodes
(2)Denise Willis
Melanie Ann Rhodes Randall Tefft

13 Isaac’s mother is Deborah Elaine Lukaszek Ortman (4/30//1952-2/1/11986), the 1% wife of James Lee Ortman
14 Chas Ponsock and Chelsea Ponsock are twins of Angie Barbee Ponsock and Charlie Ponsock
15 - h;

ibid



Rebecca Ann Tefft
Ronald Scott Tefft ¢
Robin Lynn Tefft *’

(6) Julia Esther Barbee 1911-1991

Thomas Hurst

12

(7) Doris Ardelia Barbee 1914-1965
1 James Donald Addy
James Donald Addy, Jr.
Paige Addy
Jill Addy
Kristi Addy

James Addy

18 Ronald Scott Tefft and Robin LynnTefft are twins of Mellanie Ann Rhodes and Rabdall Tefft

7 ibid



2.

THOMAS FERMAN BARBEE 1857-1941
(1) Eva Mae Barbee 1887-1976
1 Reuben Shaw 1915-1986
Lewis Shaw
Penelope Grace Shaw
Molly Pearl McGowan
John Wyatt McGowan
Wendy Lou Shaw
Caleb Mobley
Luke Mabley
2 Mary Kathleen Shaw (d.10/24/1998)
Donna Jo Knott
Marion Nicole Thompson
Eric James Thompson
Connie Fay Knott
3 Virgil Shaw 1919-1990
Virgil Shaw (5/21/1944)
Karen Leigh Shaw
Joanna Shaw
Lauren Shaw (dec.2004)
Nanci K. Shaw (6/24/1946)
Tracy Laura Steed (12/22/1968)
Vickie Lynn Shaw (10/14/1955)
4 Nina Frances Shaw (11/11/2003)
Donald Curtis Simpson
Frances Paige Simpson
Sarah Paige Spencer
Pamela Susan Spencer

ANNA VIOLA ERVIN 1866-1939
John Reuben Shaw 1875-1953
Dorothy Baysden
Grace Eubanks
David McGowan

Bryan Mobley

Kenneth Knott (d)
James Wallace Thompson

Fredrick Rude (d)
Mavis Kennedy (11/16/1923 — 1/5/2000)
Peggy Soles (11/22/1946)
Alwood Ervin (d)

Stacy Steed (1/4/1940)

Taylor Moore (d)
Woodrow Wilson Simpson

William Earl Spencer

(2) Thomas Linwood Barbee 1891-1944
1 Ormand Russell Barbee 1915-2004
Kenneth Ormand Barbee 1938-
Ricky Knowles (stepson)

Furman Craig Barbee 1942-
David Ray Barbee (adopt)
Stephen Craig Barbee

Erin Nicole Barbee
Megan Elizabeth Barbee
Stella Jo Barbee

Mykel Justin Barbee

Dollie D. Trott 1892-1984
Mary Catherine Baysden 1916-
(1) Carolyn C. Knowles 1937-2002
(2) Shirley Keel
(1)Joyce C. Reid 1947-1975

Sheryl Pierce

(2) Kay Bryant (d)
Meredith Worsley

Thomas Harper Barbee (b.5/14/2010)

Ellery Ann Barbee (b.2/9/2012)

Neil Russell Barbee (1945-
Lynn Michele Barbee
Tabitha Jo Rogers
Alison Faith Rogers
Russell Walter Barbee
Kelly Reid Barbee 1954-
Sarah Catherine Barbee

(3) Elaine Stroud

Carolyn Faye Kennedy
Emmett Earl Rogers

Darlene L. Jones
Michael Erreca

13



14

Abigail Catherine Erreca (b.5/21/2010)
Charlotte Elizabeth Erreca (b1/28/2013)

Kelly Rebecca Barbee
Corey Jeremia, Jr (11/14/13)
2 Thomas Clifton Barbee (1916-1999)
Mary Helen Barbee (1954-
Elsie Barbee (1955-
Stacy Jones
3 Mary Pauline Barbee (1919-2004)
Reuben Byron Hunter
Lisa Michele Hunter
Ashley Michele Lancaster
Rebecca Caroline Lancaster
Michael Derrick Hunter
Bradley Wade Hunter
Morgan Bennett Hunter
Barry Scott Hunter
Sydney Nicole Hunter
Brian Leroy Hunter

Mary Beth Hunter (d)
Jennifer Hunter Connelly
Daniel Connelly
Billy Graham Hunter (d)
Christine Nicole Hunter
4 Harvey Haywood Barbee ~ 1920-2009
Linda Faye Barbee 1945-
Thomas Haywood Barbee
Hank Thomas Barbee

Judy Carol Barbee
Crystal Dawn Meeks

Shasta Dawn Williams
5 Beulah Barbee (1922-2011)
Lewis Faison Dixon, Jr.
Lori Dixon
Madison Thompson
Hannah Thompson
Allison Dixon
Betty Ila Dixon
Pamela Pike
Teresa Pike

Melissa Apodaca
Carol Dixon
Carol Jean Murphy
Amber Lynn Heath
Milton Bradford Murphy
Ruth Dixon d10/29/2014
Marcus Douglas Jones, Jr.

Nancy Karen Dixon

Corey Jeremia

Helen Hall (1927-1999)

Wayne Anderson
Stanley K. Jones (dec 1/27/2013)
Scot Pitts

Reuben Hunter (1915-1968)

Sue Johnson (d)
Anthony G. Lancaster
Emma Wade

(1)Barbara Lee Raup (d)
Michelle Lynn Rogan

Kimberly Bishop

(2)Bonnie Sue Kendall
David Michael Connelly

Gwendolyn Cole

Dorothy Thomas 1920-2004

(1)Brenda G. Taylor (d)

(2)Susan Allen

(1)Curtis Meeks (d)
Rusty Maxwell

(2)Ronnie Gene Williams

Lewis Faison Dixon, Sr. (dec.2009)

Margret North
Scott Thompson

Ryan Jarman
(1)Rifton Pike (d)
(2)David Apodaca (dec.)
Milton Murphy, Jr.
Wayne Heath
(1) Marcus Douglas Jones (d)( dec)
(2) Grover Worthington (d)

(3) Harvey Swartz
James Swinson (d)



Rebecca Ann Swinson
Roy Lee Dixon
Justin Lee Dixon
6 Estelle Barbee 1924-2004
Imogene Craft
Elizabeth Leigh Clawson
Michael David Clawson'®
Stephen Craft Clawson®®
Susan Edith Craft
Jonathan Harry Dempsey
Joel Franklin Dempsey
Stanley Garland Craft
John Grayson Craft
Candice Holland Craft (dec.)
7 Anna Rebecca Barbee 1925-1981
Gloria Jean Baysden
Christopher Willis
Daniel Willis
Virginia Ann Baysden
Tracy Baysden
Janie Lucille Baysden
Jackie Sims, 111
Steven Sims
Michelle Sims
Dollie Dianna Baysden (dec 3/31/2013)
Aaron Hobbs (adopted)
8 Ralph Poe Barbee 1927-2004
Deborah Ann Barbee
James J. Krechel
Julie A. Krechel
Jaclyn M. Krechel
Jenny Krechel
Susan Barbee
Daniel M. Kuehn
Rebecca M. Kuehn
Steven Ralph Barbee
9 Lawrence Patrick Barbee (1929-12/18/12)
Patsy Jean Barbee
Jeffrey Hudson Bush
Jennifer Marie Bush
10 John Sutton Barbee 1930-2003
Kay Barbee
Joy Barbee
Jon Maria Barbee
11 Wilma Joanne Barbee 1934-
Volney Hayden Bryan
Amiel Joe Bryan
Austin Bryan
Nathan Bryan
Lora Denise Bryan

15

Elizabeth A. Murphy (d)

Garland Craft 1921-2001
David Pool Clawson

Richard Lynn Dempsey

Rosa Ann Cox

William Guy Baysden (1923-1961)
Stanley Willis

Jackie Sims, Jr. (d)

Danny Hobbs (d)

Lorraine M. Rozewicz (dec.) 5-22-04
John R. Krechel

Michael R. Kuehn

Mary Marie Findeisen
Hudson Clayton Bush, Jr.

Mavis West ()
John Carine
David Denton

Volney Thompson Bryan
Debra Maready
Janet Bray

(1) Chris Brown (d)
(2) Dennis Barber dec.
(3) Curtis Hines

'8 Michael David Clawson and Stephen Craft Clawson are twins of Imogene Craft Clawson and David Pool

Clawson
Y ibid



(3) Ralph Barbee (1894-1902)

(4) Laura Viola Barbee (1905-1991)
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NANEY VIRGINIA BARBEE 1859-1876
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DELOR CATHRINE BARBEE 1860-1860

GEORGE MILLER BARBEE 1861-1950

HENRY GRAYSON BARBEE 1864-1942

EMMA HUMPHREY 1875-1950




7.

JOSEPH CHARLES BARBEE 1866-1944

(1) Euzella Barbee (1903-1993)

1 Louisa Barbee Morton (b 6/3/1943)
2 Susan Wyatt Morton (b 5/10/1946)

Roland Scott Pridgen I11
Caroline Wyatt Pridgen

Zachary Wayne Orman (b11/6/2010)
Catherine Wyatt Orman (b 12/11/2012)
Sarah Brantley Pridgen (b 2/3/1984)

SULA MEADOWS BARBEE 1877-1961

Wyatt Velinza Morton (1894-1961)
L.M. Ringo
Roland Scott Pridgen, Jr
Tiffany
Zackary Wayne Orman
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(2) Henry Lee Barbee (1905-1971)
1 Ann Barbee
Elizabeth Cherry
Henry Lee Cherry, Jr.
2 Kay Barbee
Sarah McCullough
Lauren McCullough

Kathleen Regan (dec.2008)
Henry Lee Cherry

Douglas McCullough

(3) Martha Jane Barbee (1907-1986)
Charles H. Atkinson

William T. Atkinson

(4) Alma Christine Barbee 1909-1993

Frank S. Wilson

(5) Joseph Charles Barbee 1911-1935

(6) Horace Fields Barbee 1912-2001
1 Joseph Fields Barbee 1940-2009

2 Burke Barbee b1943

Julia Simmons Duval 1917-2011

(7) George Glynton Barbee (1914-2002)
1 Richard Earl Barbee (adopt.) 1946-1969

Richard Bradley Barbee
2 Eva Mae Barbee
Robert Wayne Corbett

Ravendawn Irene Corbett

Malenarose Kay Corbett
Daniel Lee Corbett

Emily Danae Corbett
Tia Marie Corbett

Thelma Marie Perry 1925-2007

James Clarence Corbett (1951-2012)
Melissa Kay Gray

Lori Ann Sellers

James Robert Hazel

(8) Sula Meadows Barbee

1 Jane Herman Parks
Martha Middleton Knight
Daniel McCaskill Knight

2 Sula Barbee Parks
William Emerson Hicks, |11
Sarah Walker Hicks

3 Martha Reid Parks
Stephen Ross Little
Robert Walker Little
David Grayson Little

4 Reid Walker Parks
Rachel Walker Parks
Grayson Campbell Parks

George R. Parks 1909-1987
William Bailey Knight, Jr.

William E. Hicks, Jr.

High Dorsey Little

Rose Ann Hard
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8.
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MARTHA LAURIA BARBEE 1869-1948
(1) George Henry Petteway (12/14/1889-1/21/1971)
1 Martha Wilma Petteway (1916-2010)

(1)GEORGE PETTEWAY 1860-1889
Bonnie Alice Austin (1896-1967)
Percy Hillary Cooper (3/19/1913-8/22/1997)

Anne Cooper
Hillary Schout
2 Mary Alice Petteway (b 10/10/1918)

3 Jean Barbee Petteway (b abt 1922 — 9/7/1998)

James W Schout

Harold Glen Rooney
Cornelius Joseph Clarke

(1) Alavia Kate Cox (1896-1991)
1 Edna Laeurah Whitehead (1928-2004.)
William Lee.Pickette, Jr.(b1951)
William Lee Pickette 111 (b1979)
Meghan Ann Pickett (b1985)
Richard Whitehead Pickette (b1953)
Elizabeth Aaron Pickette (b19
Jacob Wyatt Totty (b2008)
Layla Belle Totty (b2010)
Douglas Turner Pickette (b1956)
Ashley Diane Pickette (b1989)

Ann Evans Pickette (b1959)
Kenan Albright Davidson (01988)
tuart Grayson Davidson (b1990)
Paul Scott Davidson (b1995)
2 Lawther Graham Whitehead Jr. (1922-1971)
Graham Whitehead 111
Vance Forbes Whitehead
Graham Whitehead 1V
Betty Suiter Whitehead (b1963)
Betty Suiter Coxe (01963)
Edmond Ragland Coxe, Jr.
McKinnon Neal Whitehead
Virginia Neal Goodwin
William Goodwin
Margaret Suiter Goodwin
Nancy Catherine Whitehead
Catherine Gray Harrison
Henry Irving Willet, Jr
Ryland Suiter Willet
Gordon Harrison, Jr.

(2)ALAVIA BRYANT COX 1861-1943

Turner Rosser Whitehead (1893-1956)
William Lee. Pickette (1925-2001)
Alma Lazon (?-2004)

Billie Luck Fansier (d) (b1957)
Gregory Allen Totty

(1) Daphne Anne Sanders (h1965)

(2) Betty Jo Robbins (b1947)
Barney Mark Albright Davidson

Sally Thorne Neal (d)
Wortley Forbes

Edmond Ragland Coxe

William Goodwin

William Gordon Harrison
Henry Irving Willet

Caroline Clay Camp

(2) Marvin Cox (1902-1961)

Ethel Winstead

(3) Mary Laeurah Cox (1899-1985)
1 Robert Vann Gerock (1920-1998)
Vann Long ?
Carol Jeannee Gerock(b10/21/1950)

James Robert Gerock (1894-1964)
Bernice Carroll Parsons

2 Margaret Gerock (b 11/24/1923) ...Clark
3 James Walter Gerock (b 7/13/1935)
(4) Malcomb Adolphus Cox (1906-1979) Louise Spain




9. EDDY LEE BARBEE 1870-1919
(1) Infant daughter 1909-1910
(2) Infant daughter 1910-1911

MELLIE COX 1873-1940
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10. ADELPHOS FRANK BARBEE 1873-1961
(1) Martha Eleanor 1913-1935

LENA M. FARMER 1888-1963




11. DELOR KATE BARBEE 1875-1971
(1) Elmer Grayson Cox 1900-1959
1 Elmer Lee Cox (1926-2006)
Richard Grayson Cox
Christy Cox
Matthew Cox
Charles Michael Cox
Curtis Cox
Casandra Cox
Amanda Cox
Teresa Cox
2 Christine Cox
James Malcone Baggett
Laine Marie Baggett
James Dustin Baggett
3 Charles Merwin Cox
Mark T. Cox
Charles Stephen Cox
4 Lewis Earl Cox (dec.2007)
Howard Davis Cox
Joshua Cox
Rosa Anne Cox
John Grayson Craft
Candice Holland Craft (dec.)

CHARLES COX IV 1866-1922
Rosa Bell Lee 1908-1993
Mary Davis
Terry ?

Lynne Dushane

James Addison Baggett, Jr. (dec.)
Sandy Garland
J. Taylor (dec.)
Dorothy Turner
Nancy Howard

Diane Minor (d)

Stanley Craft

(2) Charles Norman Cox 1902-1902

(3) James Troy Cox 1905-1906

(4) Robert Earl Cox 1906-1908

(5) Garland Francis Cox 1910-1996
1 Winford Glenn Cox (-8/21/2015)
Wanda Cox
Courtney Jarman
Glenn Martin Cox
Candace Cox

Misty Floyd (stepdaughter)
William Floyd (stepson)
Billy Cox
2 James Felix Cox  (dec.10/21/2011)
Pamela Faye Cox
Matthew Casey
Hunter Casey
Jillian Casey
Gail Cox
Alex Dixon

Erin Moretz (stepdaughter)
Heather Moretz (stepdaughter)
Lauren Moretz (stepdaughter)

Sadie Lee (dec.12-16-97)
Catherine Rhodes
Kenneth Jarman
(1) Valerie Barber (d)
(2) Dianne Floyd (d)
Lynn Swinson (d)

Janet Kennedy
Lee Casey

(1) Bruce Dixon (d)

(2) David Moretz
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3 Earline Cox?®
James Len Padgett (adopt)
Ashlen Padgett
4 Geraldine Cox*
Mitzi Patten
Jackie Elizabeth Walker
Hannah Walker
5 Kenneth Rex Cox
Keith Cox
Jason Brian Cox b 3/9/1977
Jayden Cox

Calvin Padgett
Scarlett Collins

Roland Patten dec 7/9/2013
Michael Walker

Iris Janette (Jan) Deal
Jessica Worthington
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(6) Ralph Marvin Cox (1911-1995)

Bettie Mae Sanders Thomas (dec.2008)

(7) Martha Kathleen Cox (1916-1988)
1 Catherine Banks (dec.)
Ed Dawson
Frank Dawson
Bett Dawson (dec.)
Sherry Dawson
2 Shirley Banks

James Banks
Ed Dawson

Larry Malpass

(8) Katie Lucille Cox (12/22/1920-6/5/2015)
1Joyce Nell Murray (12/26/1940-3/8/2015)
Lorrie Ann Watson  (1964-2006)
Jessica Lake
Michael Joseph Watson
Jennifer Watson
2 Martha Kate Murray 1948-1951
3 Douglas Ralph Murray
4 Philip Mark Murray (dec.7/11/2010)
Rebecca Murray
Philip Mark Murray, Jr.
5 Donna Murray
Donna Michelle Byrd
6 Kimberly Lynn Murray

Chelsey Pierce
Lane Carroll Poythress

Horace Ralph Murray (2/6/1917-5/12/1982)
Jimmy Wayne Watson (1940-1993)
Dan Soper (d)

Susan Maliska
Tammy Comer
Denise Chase
Clifton Byrd (d)
(1)Winfred Whaley (d)
(2)Leslie Smith (dec.)

(3)David Pierce 1961-2000
Travis Poythress

2 Earline Cox and Geraldine Cox are twins of Garland Francis Cox and Sadie Lee Cox

2 ibid



12. CADER GORDON BARBEE 1877-1960
(1) Nannie Ervin Barbee (1913-2008)
1 Leven Ervin Morton
Robert Leven Morton

Patrick Ervin Morton
Logan Patrick Morton
Carsyn Ashleigh Morton
Elizabeth Marjorie Morton
Katherine Grace Hutchby
Emily Elizabeth Hutchby
Jack Ryan Hutchby
Charles Grant Hutchby
Nicholas Anthony Morton
Ava Grace Morton
Landon Morton
2 Ann Celeste Morton
Archie Darryl Davis, Jr.
Jessica Kelly Davis
Adelaide Mae Springle
Guion Michael Springle
Calvin Davidson Springle
Sara Nicole Davis
3 Janet Ellen Morton

Andrew Hartley Peterson
David Alexander Peterson
(2) Edward Gordon Barbee (1915-1993)
1 Edward Walter Barbee (5/10/1936- 5/26/2015)
Karen Barbee
Brandon Bristow
Kristin Bristow
Nicholas Bristow
Edward Allen Barbee
James William Barbee
Emily Barbee

Richard Stanley Barbee

2 Bobby Barbee

(3) Everitte Barbee (1917-2004)

1 Susan Gail Barbee
Christopher Mark Thomas

2 Vance Everitte Barbee 1951-2004
Melissa Joy Barbee (adopt)

3 Philip Neal Barbee
Eleanor Bell Barbee
Everitte Gurney Barbee
Emma Maria Barbee

4 Amy Lynne Barbee
Sarah Allena Vogan

Bessie Ervin 1887-1965

Leven Morton (1914-1990)
Barbara Jean Grant
(1) Melissa Dawn Milligan(d)
(2) Aimee Schlessinger
Christy Renee Schwab

James Eric Hutchby

Michele Kathryn Hassett

Archie Darryl Davis
Gwendolyn Jones
David Guion Springle

Jeffrey Kevin NcNelly
(1) Darryl Hoover (d)
(2) Mark Alan Peterson
Laurie Simpson

(1) Lois Elaine Cox (1916-1986)

(1) Margaret Marie Williams (d)
Johnny Bristow

(2)Julie Sanders (d)
Laura Miller

(2) Stephanie Marshburn (d)
(2) Sandra Pate ( - 6/28/2015)

Vetrall Ann Jones
(2) Doris Horne Turner (dec.1998)

Velma Bell Parsons (dec. 11-12-10)
Johnny Odell Thomas
Tiffany Hadley
Janice Aljean Horne

(1) Mary Gurney(d)

(2) Katherine Todd Menefee
Mark Alan Vogan



Michael Jobe Vogan
(4) Martha Caroline Barbee
1 George Edward Hodnett, Jr.
(5) Catherine Grace Barbee (1/13/24-10/16/2012)
1 David Lee Frazier
Claudia Catherine Leigh Frazier
John David Frazier
Mary Elizabeth Frazier
William Howard Frazier
Carmen Virginia Frazier
2 Edith Yvonne Frazier
Jeffrey Lee Dawson
Harley Elizabeth Dawson
Ainsley Dawson
Ryder Dawson
Melissa Karen Dawson
Kelsey Nicole Higgason
Megan Grace Higgason
Macey Blake Higgason
3 Norma Jean Frazier
Amy Annette Sammito
Salvatore Philip Lazarra, Jr

Kaitlynn Elizabeth Kee Yates (a)

Rachael Lee Jeffcoat
Kathryn Elizabeth Jeffcoat
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George Edward Hodnett (dec.11-26-03)
Elsie Belvidere Lassiter

Johnnie Lee Frazier (dec.1-16-11)
Carmen Howard (d)

Kenneth Dewey Dawson (d)
Julie Lynn Norman

Billy Russell Higgason

(1) Richard Samitto (d)
(1) Salvatore Philip Lazzara

(2) Brandon Derrick
(2) Michael Jeffcoat

Seth Martin




13.

BAXTER BAYARD BARBEE 1879-1964
(1) Isaiah Grayson Barbee 1909-1990
1 Barbara Jane Barbee (dec.12/23/2009)
Hazel Diane Horne (b4/15/1951)
George Baysden

Gene Banks, Jr.

Tracy Banks
Christian
Angelica

Christina Lynn Banks (1/2/1977 — 1/19/2013)

Maria Christina Torres
Elena Jane Barbee Torres b6/29/1995-
Erica Antonia Torres b8/6/1997
Christian Delfino Lopez b 9/10/2002
Ashley Banks
Alvis Horne, Jr.(b 7/13/1057 d .02-21-09)
Alvis Horne
Jason Horne
Betsy Karen Horne (09/2/1954)
Ida Victoria Mitchell
Victoria Vasquez

Jimmie Dwain Broome
Hailey Broome
Brittany Diane Mitchell
Timothy Barbee Horne (b5/1/1961)
Timothy Horne, Jr.
Lisa Joyce Horne (b5/1/1964) dec
Carrie Long
Gary Long
Garrett Long
Christopher Lynn Horne (b 1/8/1970)
Christopher Keith

2 Kilby Grayson Barbee
Kevin Grayson Barbee
Isaiah Grayson Barbee
Grayson Lane Barbee
Kasey Dawn Barbee
Gracelyn C. Foy
Morgan E. Foy
Talbert “Andrew” Foy
Kilby Barbee, Jr.
Kimberly Marie Barbee

Harleigh Marie Barbee
3 Ida Estelle Barbee

Brandon Wiggins

IDA Elizabeth (L1ZA) BATTLE 1882-1960

Blanche Marshburn 1918-1973
(1) Alvis Horne (d)
(1) George Baysden (dec)
(2)Gene Banks (d)(dec.7-1-11)

Sherry Futrelle
Valdo Rodrigues

Antonio Vega Torres

Dianne Edwards
Randolph Mitchell
(1)Tony Vasquez (d)

(2)Andrew Broome

Taffy Harvell

Gary Long

Ginger Stevens
(2)Ray Cole (dec.)
Joyce Carter (d)

Lisa Cox

Ashley Dawson

Dustyn G. Foy

(1) Michelle Jones
(2)Jeanna Tipton

(1)Bobby Padgett (d)
(2)Steve Wiggins (d)

(3)Paul Wilson
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(2) James Lloyd Barbee 1911-1985
1 James Lloyd Barbee, Jr. 1937
Angela Deanne Barbee

Hazel Mills 1913-2008
Harriett Snipes



James Lloyd Barbee 111 (b.1965)
Victoria Elizabeth Barbee

Madeline Eve Barbee (b.2001)
Katherine Grace Barbee (b.2001)

Reagan James Barbee (h12/24/2014)
2 Bobby Mills Barbee (939-2011)

Bobby Mills Barbee, Jr b1979
Joshua Bender Barbee 1983
Bryce Whitford Barbee b1989

3 Donal Lee Barbee b1941
Donal Lee Barbee, Jr b1960
Gina Marie Barbee 1961
Brooke English
4 Shirley Irene Barbee b1944
Jessica Barbee Bryan b1968
Luke Christopher Meymandi b1998
Holden Bryan Meymandi  b2002
Mary Rebecca Bryan 1969
John Victor Bryan b1972
Kodie Mae Bryan b1996
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(1)Jennifer Raye (d)

(2)Holly Clark (d)

(3)Brooke Warn

(1)Billie Rebecca Parker (d)
(2)Nancy Jane Bender (d)

Jennipher Verbetich
(3)Hilda Foy Campbell
Lottie Faye Dixon

Susie Stock

Jeff English
Victor Carl Bryan b1940

Charles Eric Meymandi

Walter Lee Cox Il

(3) Burke Battle Barbee 1913-1967
(4) Baxter Delbert Barbee 1916-1984 Lottie Mills
1 Sharon Kay Barbee (adopt) (1)Tommy Futrell

Jessica Dawn
Kate Elizabeth Bullock
Lila Grace Bullock

Jayla Everette

Travis Bullock

(2)Jackie Everette

®)

Roy Lee Barbee 1917-1958

(6)

Ed Barbee 1920-1975
1 Edd Barbee (dec.2007)
2 Joyce Barbee
Adrian Lanier, Jr.
Sabrina Dawn Lanier
3 Elvis Lee Barbee, Sr
Elvis Lee Barbee, 11
Christopher Barbee

4 Andy Barbee
Amber Dawn Barbee
Casey Jordan Barbee
Catline Elizabeth Barbee
James Dexter Barbee

Bobbie Ruth Ferrell
Alea Colie
Adrian Lanier

(1) Lorie Whaley (d)
Lindsey ?

(2) Nannette Wysokowski (dec 2/22/13)
Tina Pittman (d)

U]

Ida Sutton Barbee (1922-1993)
1 Leonard Barbee Wiggins
2 Gary Wiggins
Cally Jo Wiggins
Wesley Allen Wiggins
Wednesday Wiggins

Junius L. Wiggins (1919-2009)
Donna Mease (1947-2008)
(1) Joyce Whaley (d)
David Coley

(2) Margaret Blandin



